
 

 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in alternative formats such as large print, an audio recording 
or braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Monday, 17 July 2023, 10.00 am 
Guildhall, Worcester  
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda please contact  
Deborah Dale 01905 8466282 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website     
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 7 July 2023 

 
 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 17 July 2023, 10.00 am, Guildhall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Matt Dormer (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks (Vice Chairman), 

Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Martin Allen, Cllr Bob Brookes, Cllr Allah Ditta, 
Cllr Ian Hardiman, Cllr Tony Muir and Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Friday 14 
July 2023).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Previously circulated 
 

 

 
5  Worcester City Council Economic Challenges and how the County 

Council Could Help 
Indicative Timing 10:00 – 10:30am  
 

1 - 2 

 
6  Commercial Property in Worcestershire 

Indicative Timing 10:30 – 11:00 am  
 

3 - 10 

 
7  Performance (Q4 January to March) and In-Year Budget Monitoring 

Indicative Timing 11:00 – 11:30am  
 

11 - 46 

 
8  Work Programme 

Indicative Timing 11:30 – 11:45am  
 

47 - 52 

 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 July 2023 

 

ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
17 JULY 2023 
 
WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL ECONOMIC CHALLENGES 
AND HOW THE COUNTY COUNCIL COULD HELP 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel has set a theme of holding a meeting 
at each of the six district council offices in Worcestershire, in order to discuss with 
the district council leaders, the economic challenges faced in their area and how 
the County Council could help. 
 

2. The Joint Leaders of Worcester City Council, Cllr Lynn Denham and Cllr Marjory 
Bissett have been invited to this meeting, which is taking place at Worcester City 
Guild Hall. 

 
3. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills and 

the Assistant Director for Economy have been invited to the meeting to respond to 
any queries the Panel may have. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

4. The Panel is asked to: 
 

• consider and comment on the information provided about economic 
challenges and opportunities for Worcester City;  

• agree any comments or feedback to the Cabinet Member; and 
• determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 

required. 
  
Contact Points 
 
Deborah Dale Member Engagement Officer, Tel: 01905 846282  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 28 April 2023  
 
All Agendas and Minutes are available on the Council’s website weblink to Agendas and 
Minutes 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 July 2023 

 
ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
17 JULY 2023 
 
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY IN WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested an overview of 
commercial property and its availability in Worcestershire.  

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills, 

and the Interim Assistant Director for Economy have been invited to the meeting 
to respond to any queries the Panel may have. 

 
Background 
 

3. The Panel is considering the Commercial Property and its availability in 
Worcestershire to understand the current position of the Worcestershire property 
marke
[...]
r average. 
This shows the strong demand from occupiers looking to be located in Worcester, 
enabling them to take advantage of the amenities and create a space to attract 
employees. 
 

28. Whilst quality office schemes in the city centre are proving popular, consideration 
needs to be given to investment where opportunities arise to refurbish space and 
improve access to local amenities, increasing demand and attracting occupiers. 
 

Wyre Forest 
 

29. Take up in Wyre Forest improved on 2021 levels mainly due to the sale of 
4,092sqft at Europa House. This shows the impact of a large transaction can 
have on what is a relatively small sub-market by way of total office stock. 
 

30. There is demand for “Quirky” office space as employers try to adapt their working 
environments to attract and retain staff. With its former manufacturing buildings, 
there is plenty of opportunities to offer this type of space in Wyre Forest. 

 
Employment Land Programmes 
 

31. The Council, District Councils and Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership 
have supported a number of employment land programmes to boost the retention 
and inward Investment of businesses to the county which include but are not 
limited to: 

 
Worcester Six Business Park 

 
32. Worcester Six will provide over 2 million sq ft of employment floor space in a    

  unique business environment and now benefits from over 900,000 sq ft having     
  been delivered or committed across the scheme creating between 350 - 500   
            jobs. Current and future Worcester Six occupiers/investors include: 
 

• Kimal  
• Spire Healthcare 
• Material Solutions (part of Siemens) 
• Supersmart  
• Kohler Mira  
• Victoria Carpets 
• ZwickRoell 
• IONOS 
• Cabot 38 

 
Malvern Hills Science Park 

 
33. Established two decades ago and has grown steadily, with over 40 businesses 

providing some 130,000 sq ft of flexible or hybrid laboratory and commercial 
accommodation building over 5 phases in range of facil
[...]
otalling 446ksqft.  
 

Employment Land allocation 
 

36. Local Development Plans aim to ensure that the future development within 
Worcestershire is well planned and managed effectively, having a positive impact 
on the environment. 
 

37. Table 5 provides a summary of Employment Land allocations contained within 
local development plans across all six Districts. 
 

Table 5 Employment Land Allocations within Local Development Plans  
 
Area 
 

Size 

Bromsgrove local plan 2011-2030 allocation 
(note this does not include Longbridge) 

28 ha 

Redditch Local plan 2011-2030 allocation 
 

55ha 

Wyre Forest local plan up to 2036 
 

29ha 

Page 8



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 July 2023 
 

SWDP review (to be submitted to the Secretary of State in 2023) 
2021-2041 
 

290ha 

TOTAL 402ha 
 

38. Further details on the employment land allocations are contained within published 
the local plan documents   

 
• South Worcestershire (Malvern, Worcester and Wychavon:  South 

Worcestershire Development Plan 
• Bromsgrove District Council: Bromsgrove District plan 2011-2030 
• Wyre Forest District Council: Wyre Forest District Local Plan 2016-2036 
• Redditch Borough Council: Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

37. The Panel is asked to: 
• consider and comment on the information provided on Commercial 

Property;  
• agree any comments or feedback to the Cabinet Member; and 
• determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 

required. 
 
Contact Points 
 
Gary Woodman, Interim Assistant Director of Economy, Tel: 01905 643422  
Email: gwoodman2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Deborah Dale Member Engagement Officer Tel: 01905 846282  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
GJS Dillon Worcestershire Commercial Property Market Report 2023  
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 28 April 2023  
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 9

https://www.swdevelopmentplan.org/component/fileman/file/Documents/South%20Worcestershire%20Development%20Plan/SWDP%202016/The-Adopted-SWDP-February-2016.pdf?routed=1&container=fileman-files
https://www.swdevelopmentplan.org/component/fileman/file/Documents/South%20Worcestershire%20Development%20Plan/SWDP%202016/The-Adopted-SWDP-February-2016.pdf?routed=1&container=fileman-files
https://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/media/35235685/adopted-bdp-january-20172.pdf
https://wyreforestdc-consult.objective.co.uk/resources/portal/supportingfiles/760842
https://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/media/7245613/Adopted-Borough-of-Redditch-Local-Plan-No4-2011-2030-.pdf
mailto:gwoodman2@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://gjsdillon.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/GJSD-market-report-2023-web-spread_1.pdf
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 July 2023 

 
ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
17 JULY 2023 
 
PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 YEAR END BUDGET 
MONITORING 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will be updated on performance for services relating to the economy. 
 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills,  
 and Senior Officers from the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate have been  
 invited to attend the meeting to respond to any queries from Panel Members. 

 
Performance Information 
 

3. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information relating to  
Quarter 4 (January to March 2023).  It covers the indicators from the Directorate 
level scorecard which relate to services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's remit. 

 
4. The Scrutiny Panels consider this information on a quarterly basis and then  

report by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) 
any suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern.  

 
Financial Information 
 

5. The Panel also receives in-year budget information. The information provided is 
for the Outturn Period 12 and is attached in the form of presentation slides at 
Appendix 2. 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to 
determine: 
 

• any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or to 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 26 July 2023 

• whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.  
 
Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 – Economy Performance Information Dashboard 
Appendix 2 - Budget Monitoring Information (Presentation Slides) for Outturn Period 12 
2022/23 
 
 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 July 2023 

Contact Points 
 
Deborah Dale, Member Engagement Officer  
Email: ddale@worcestershire.gov.uk Tel: 01905 846282 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

• Agenda and Minutes of the Economy Overview and Scrutiny on – 20 January and 
27 March 2023  

 
• Agendas and minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 26 

June, 28 April, 29 March, 27 February and 30 January 2023 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 12

mailto:ddale@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


1 
 

Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Summary 

Contents 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Perf
[...]
schools and colleges. The Careers and Enterprise 

Company supports the implementation of the benchmarks in schools and colleges with a national network of 

support, resources and targeted funding. The service target is an average of 6 out of 8 Gatsby Benchmarks across 

65 educational establishments. Performance dipped slightly during the last quarter of 2021/2022, but the year-end 

position maintained the above-target status first attained during the October-to-December 2022 quarter. By the end 

of the third quarter of this financial year, Secondary, FE, PRU, and SEND establishments in the first set (‘Wave’) of 

Careers Hubs had achieved a Gatsby score of 6.62 benchmarks; Wave 3 Middle Schools were at 5.85. National 

Performance is 5.30. Worcestershire is currently one of the top three performers. There will continue to be a focus 

on the creation and development of resources to help support Hub member schools.  

 
The 8 Benchmarks are:  
1. A stable careers programme            
2. Learning from careers and labour market information        
3. Addressing the needs of each student          
4. Linking curriculum learning to careers          
5. Encounters with employers and employees           
6. Experiences of workplaces             
7. Encounters with further and higher education         
8. Personal guidance              

Page 40



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

17 July 2023

Year End Outturn 2022/23

P
age 41



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Overview of Council Outturn 2022/23 - 1
• Cabinet was presented with the provisional financial results for the 

Council on 29 June 2023.
(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Cabinet, 29/06/2023 10:00 

(moderngov.co.uk)
• Position was a net overspend of £7.3m on a £373.2m net budget.
• Overspends were in all our demand led areas, Adult Social Care, 

Children’s Social Care and Home to School Transport which were 
partially mitigated by underspends in other service areas and in 
centr
[...]

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance), the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 28 April 2023  
 
All Agendas and Minutes are available on the Council’s website weblink to Agendas and 
Minutes 
 
 

Page 48

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5697&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1


SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

Issue for Scrutiny Date of Last Report 
 

Notes/Follow-up Action 

17 July 2023 Performance (Q4 January to March) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

27 March 2023  

 District Council Economic Challenges and how 
the County Council could help – Worcester City 
Council 
 

30 November 2022 
27 March 2023 

 

 Commercial Property in Worcestershire, to 
include availability   
 

  

5 October 2023 Performance (Q1 April to June) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

  

 District Council Economic Challenges and how 
the County Council could help – Bromsgrove 
District Council 
 

  

17 November 2023 Performance (Q2 July to September) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

  

January 2024 Scrutiny of 2024/25 Budget 
 

  

March 2024 Performance (Q3 October to December) and In-
Year Budget Monitoring 
 

  

Possible Future 
Items 
 

   

June to October 
2023 

Rail Strategy 
 
 

 Agenda Planning Directorate 
suggestion September 2022 

P
age 49



TBC Strategic Infrastructure, including road and rail 
developments  
 

 Panel Member suggestion June 2022 

TBC Shrub Hill Quarter  
 

 Agenda Planning January 2023 

end of 2023/24 Local Transport Plan 5  Agenda Planning Directorate 
suggestion September 2022 
 

TBC The Council’s position on encouraging the over 
50’s back into the workforce 
 

 TBC 

TBC Worcestershire’s Employment Levels 
 

 Panel Member suggestion June 2022 

TBC Rural Economy and Agriculture, including 
workforce and skills, access to training and 
operating costs 
 

 Panel Member suggestion June 2022 

TBC Opportunities for Growth, including the available 
space for specific sectors 
 

 Panel Member suggestion June 2022 

TBC Partnership Working, including the role of District 
Councils and the Private Sector 
 

 Panel Member suggestion June 2022 

TBC The levelling up agenda and the impact on 
Worcestershire (including the Towns funding 
allocated to Redditch and Worcester and the 
impact on all main towns in Worcestershire)  
 

 Suggested by OSPB 29 June 2022 

TBC Post Offices/Postal Services in Worcestershire 
 

 Suggested by OSPB 29 June 2022 

TBC County Council processes for scrutinising 
contracts involving County Council funding 
 

 Suggested at the 29 July 2022 Panel 
meeting 

TBC Town Centres  Suggested at the 29 July 2022 Panel 
meeting 
 

TBC following 
further scoping 

The Council’s assets and how they are managed  Agenda planning February 2023 
 

P
age 50



 

 
 
Standing Items 
 

   

Mar/Jul/Sep/Nov 
 

Performance and In-year Budget Monitoring  Quarterly 

November/January Budget Scrutiny Process 
 

 Annually 

 District Council Economic Challenges and how 
the County Council could help 
 

  

 Broadband Annual Update 
 

30 November 2022 Annually 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Worcester City Council Economic Challenges and how the County Council Could Help
	ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	17 JULY 2023
	WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL ECONOMIC CHALLENGES AND HOW THE COUNTY COUNCIL COULD HELP
	Summary
	Purpose of the Meeting
	Contact Points
	Background Papers



	6 Commercial Property in Worcestershire
	ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	17 JULY 2023
	COMMERCIAL PROPERTY IN WORCESTERSHIRE
	Summary
	Background
	Purpose of the Meeting
	Contact Points
	Background Papers



	7 Performance (Q4 January to March) and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	17 JULY 2023
	PERFORMANCE AND 2022/23 YEAR END BUDGET MONITORING
	Summary
	Performance Information
	Financial Information
	Purpose of the Meeting
	6.	Following discussion of the information provided, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to determine:
		any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Members at the meeting and/or to Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board at its meeting on 26 July 2023
		whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is required.
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers

	07a Item 7 Appx 1 Performance data
	07b Item 7 Appx 2 Economy  Scrutiny OUTTURN 22-23

	8 Work Programme
	ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
	17 JULY 2023
	WORK PROGRAMME
	Summary
	Background
	Dates of 2023 Meetings
	Purpose of the Meeting
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	08a Item 8 Appx 1 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 July 2023 
Date of Issue: 16 August 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Guildhall, Worcester  

Monday, 17 July 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Matt Dormer (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Bob Brookes, Cllr Allah Ditta, Cllr Ian Hardiman and 
Cllr Tony Muir 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Marjory Bisset, Worcester City Council 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Worcester City Council 
Gary Woodman, Interim Assistant Director of Economy 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Dave Corbett, Lead Analyst (Performance) 
Deborah Dale, Community Engagement Officer 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
(A Copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

43 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Allen and Craig Warhurst. 
 

44 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None.  
 

45 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

46 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 July 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

47 Worcester City Council Economic Challenges and how the 
County Council Could Help 
 

The Chairman welcomed the Joint Leaders of Worcester City Council, 
Councillors Marjory Bisset and Lynn Denham to the meeting to discuss the 
City Council’s economic challenges and ways in which the County Council 
could help.  
 
The Joint Leaders welcomed the opportunity to discuss Worcester City 
Council’s priorities, which in summary were: 
 

• Bus Services in the City – the lack of bus services in Worcester after 
6pm affected the night-time economy and local businesses including 
shift workers, hospital staff, patients and visitors. Furthermore, the 
hospital was not serviced by any bus on a Sunday. The decline of 
services over the last 11 years held the economy back and an improved 
service would help areas such as tourism.  
 
Panel Members commented that many other areas had similar 
problems with some reporting on other alternative transport initiatives 
such as bike schemes and electric scooter hire. 
 
It was noted that increasingly, bus services were community led and a 
number of demand-led services had been trialled with County Council 
support. 
 
Modes of transport had changed, and Active Travel was being 
encouraged however, it was agreed that improvements to walking and 
cycling infrastructure were also required. 

 
• Congestion - The impact of residents needing to use a car contributed 

to the congestion, which in turn led to increased carbon emissions and 
poor air quality in parts of the City.  Unlike Worcester, many places 
nationwide had a pedestrianised City Centre and Park and Ride 
schemes.  The City Council Transport Strategy would be shared with 
the County Council once complete.  

 
• Development of Shrub Hill – There was concern that the development 

of this area was more residential than commercial and small 
businesses were being moved out of the area.  As this was an area of 
investment for the County Council, concerns were raised regarding the 
level of support being given to these businesses to help them relocate.  
 

The Interim Assistant Director assured the Panel that the Council, was 
doing all it could to support businesses. It was important to keep 
businesses in the County, however, it was recognised that a gap in 



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 July 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

rental fees was emerging.  The vision for Shrub Hill continued to be 
mixed use.      

 
• Energy Performance Certificates (EPC) - Proposed increases in the 

minimum standard for leasehold industrial properties were expected to 
impact on 85% of local businesses. Upgrading properties to meet this 
new standard would be a major challenge for landlords, with some 
unable to afford it.   
 
The Interim Assistant Director reported that the County Council had 
already supported a number of businesses, through grants, to reduce 
energy and it was agreed to provide further information to the Panel.  
Businesses were already beginning to reduce their energy consumption 
and lower their process costs as well as upgrading heating systems in 
various ways, such as installing solar panels and reducing their carbon 
footprint.  It was agreed that there was no easy solution however, 
without an EPC, properties would not be able to be rented. 
 
A Member suggested that businesses were generally already aware of 
the changes, and many were actively changing their systems to 
improve and promote their green credentials.  

 
• Worcestershire Local Economic Partnership (WLEP) 

Representation - The Joint Leaders explained that District Council 
representation on the LEP was 1 Councillor for the 3 Northern Districts 
and 1 Councillor for the 3 Southern Districts, however, they believed 
that individual Districts should be represented on the WLEP. 
 
The Panel was advised that the WLEP had evolved, but remained 
business led.  An announcement from Government on the role of LEPs 
was anticipated however, the Interim Assistant Director was mindful of 
the commitment that the WLEP was business led, yet had 
representation from business, further education, district councils and 
the county council.  A larger WLEP Board would impact on effective 
decision making.  Other models were being operated in surrounding 
authorities and the situation would continue to be monitored.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Joint Leaders of Worcester City Council for 
attending the meeting and agreed to share the concerns over lack of bus 
services with the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel, to inform their 
upcoming update on buses.  It was agreed to alert Panel Members once the 
date had been confirmed. 
 

48 Commercial Property in Worcestershire 
 
The Panel received a report from the Interim Assistant Director which 
recognised the limited role of the Council in the commercial property market 
and the importance of the private sector. It was noted that this report did not 
look at retail properties.  
 



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 July 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

Availability of commercial property and take up in recent years varied across 
the six district council areas and it was acknowledged that there was not a ‘one 
size fits all’ approach. The County Council had more of a co-ordination role 
however, Officers worked closely with property market partners and property 
agents to overcome any barriers, one of which was the lack of properties under 
2,000sq feet and with no large office development since 2012 due to the 
change in ways of working, properties of this size were massively sought after.  
 
Some Panel Members gave examples from their Districts, such as business 
start-up incubator units supported by local councils and shared serviced office 
space.  It was agreed that these initiatives made a huge difference. 
 
In relation to Employment Land Programmes, the Panel heard that enquiries 
for industrial units at Worcester Six Business Park were going well and the 
development was now in its second phase. The site was particularly attractive 
to businesses looking to relocate from areas such as the Black Country and 
Gloucestershire due to its proximity to the motorway. The monitoring of the 
quality and density of jobs would continue as more businesses occupied the 
site.  
 

49 Performance (Q4 January to March) and In-Year Budget 
Monitoring 
 
The Panel received performance data for Quarter 4 (January to March 2023) 
from the Lead Analyst (Performance) who highlighted the links between the 
data and the Council’s Corporate Plan key priority area of Open for Business.  
 
Members were advised that the information on business survival rates was 
only collected annually and related to businesses started in 2020 and trading 
one year later.   
 
Relevant to the previous discussion on quality of jobs, data on Average 
Earnings (2022) showed that Worcestershire fell below both the West Midlands 
and Great Britain figures. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were noted:  
 

• As of March 2023, 98.26% of the County had access to Superfast 
Broadband (>24 Mbps) and 40.16% of properties had access to Full 
Fibre.  A Member asked whether future reports could include data which 
included broadband speeds of >70 Mbps (rather than >24 Mbps) and 
the number of houses connected Fibre to the Premises (FTTP). 

• Members agreed that mobile phone connectivity was also important, 
however, Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) services were becoming 
popular, meaning telephone calls were made using the internet. 

• The Agenda referred to January 2022 data on the number of on-line job 
adverts.  It was agreed to share an up to date figure with the Panel 
when available. 

 



 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 17 July 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented the Year End Outturn for 2022/23, 
highlighting that the Council’s position had been presented to Cabinet on 29 
June 2023.  
 
The main points made were that there was an overspend of £7.3m on a £373.2 
million net budget with overspends in all the demand led areas – Adult Social 
Care, Children’s Social Care and Home to School Transport.  
 
The year-end financial position for the whole of the Directorate of Economy 
and Infrastructure closed in a better position than expected. 
 

50 Work Programme 
 
The Panel considered the current work programme and no changes were 
made.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.50 am 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


